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Product Description

3M™ Filtek™ One Bulk Fill Restorative, is a visible-light activated, restorative
composite optimized to create fast and easy restorations. This material provides
excellent strength and low wear for durability and improved esthetics. The
material can be placed and cured up to 5 mm deep, enabled by a stress relieving
resin system and optimized optical properties. Filtek One Bulk Fill Restorative
serves to enhance the 3M lineup of restorative materials by improving the
esthetic properties of a bulk fill material to allow for broader use in both posterior
and anterior restorations. Filtek One Bulk Fill Restorative is offered in a range of
tooth-colored shades. All shades are radiopaque. The fillers are a combination of
a non-agglomerated/non- aggregated 20 nm silica filler, a non-agglomerated/non-
aggregated 4 to 11 nm zirconia filler, an aggregated zirconia/silica cluster filler
(comprised of 20 nm silica and 4 to 11 nm zirconia particles), and a ytterbium
trifluoride filler consisting of agglomerate 100 nm particles. The inorganic filler
loading is about 76.5% by weight (58.5% by volume). Filtek One Bulk Fill
Restorative contains AUDMA, AFM, diurethane-DMA, and 1, 12-dodecane-
DMA. Filtek One Bulk Fill Restorative is applied to the tooth following use of

a methacrylate-based dental adhesive, such as manufactured by 3M, which
permanently bonds the restoration to the tooth structure. Filtek One Bulk Fill
Restorative is packaged in single-dose capsules and syringes.

General Information

3M Filtek One Bulk Fill Restorative complies with ISO 4049: Polymer-Based
Dental Restorative Material classified as a Type 1 and Class 2 material. It also
complies with ISO 6874: Class 2 Light Cure Pit and Fissure Sealant.

All shades are radiopaque, with a value of 3.1 mm of aluminum. Aluminum has
a radio-opacity equivalent to that of dentine. Thus 1 mm of material having a
radio-opacity equivalent to 1 mm of aluminum has a radio-opacity equivalent to
that of dentine and 2 mm of aluminum is equivalent to enamel.

Intended Use
A dental composite resin for anterior and posterior restorations.

Indications for Use
Filtek One Bulk Fill Restorative is indicated for use in:

* Direct anterior and posterior restorations (including occlusal surfaces)
* Base/liner under direct restorations

 Core build-ups

o Splinting

¢ Indirect restorations including inlays, onlays and veneers

* Restorations of deciduous teeth

* Extended fissure sealing in molars and premolars

* Repair of defects in porcelain restorations, enamel, and temporaries

Contraindications
None

Intended Users
Educated dental professionals, i.e. general dentists, dental assistants/hygienists,
who have theoretical and practical knowledge on usage of dental products.

Intended Patient Population

Intended Patient Population includes children, teens and adults as recommended
by a Dentist unless the patient condition, such as a known allergy to the device
limits the use.

Clinical benefit
Restoration of oral esthetics and function.

Precautions and Warnings

For Patients

This product contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin
contact in certain individuals. Avoid use of this product in patients with known
acrylate allergies. If prolonged contact with oral soft tissue occurs, flush with large
amounts of water. If allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed,
remove the product if necessary and discontinue future use of the product.

For Dental Personnel
Capsules may be warmed (Do not warm syringes).

This product contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin
contact in certain individuals. To reduce the risk of allergic response, minimize
exposure to these materials. In particular, avoid exposure to uncured product.

If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water. Use of protective gloves
and a no-touch technique is recommended. Acrylates may penetrate commonly
used gloves. If product contacts glove, remove and discard glove, wash hands
immediately with soap and water and then re-glove. If allergic reaction occurs,
seek medical attention as needed.

3M SDS information can be obtained from 3M.com/dental or contact your local
subsidiary.

Instructions for Use

Preparation

1. Prophy: Teeth should be cleaned with pumice and water to remove surface
stains.

2. Shade Selection: Prior to isolation of tooth, select the appropriate shade(s)
of Filtek One Bulk Fill Restorative using a standard VITAPAN® classical
shade guide.

3. Isolation: A rubber dam is the preferred method of isolation. Cotton rolls and
an evacuator can also be used.

Directions
Direct Restorations
4, Cavity Preparation:
4.1 Anterior restorations: Use conventional cavity preparations for all Class
IIl, IV and V restorations.

4.2 Posterior restorations: Prepare the cavity. Line and point angles should
be rounded. No residual amalgam or other base material should be
left in the internal form of the preparation that would interfere with light
transmission and therefore, the hardening of the restorative material.

5. Placement of Matrix:
5.1 Anterior restorations: Mylar strips and crown forms may be used to
minimize the amount of material used.

5.2 Posterior restorations: Place a thin dead-soft metal, or a pre-contoured-
mylar or a pre-contoured-metal matrix band and insert wedges firmly.
Burnish the matrix band to establish proximal contour and contact area.
Adapt the band to seal the gingival area to avoid overhangs.

Note: The matrix may be placed following the enamel etching and
adhesive application steps if preferred.

6. Pulp protection: If a pulp exposure has occurred and the situation warrants
a direct pulp capping procedure, use a minimum amount of calcium
hydroxide on the exposure followed by an application of 3SM™ Vitrebond™
or Vitrebond™ Plus Light Cure Glass lonomer. Vitrebond or Vitrebond Plus
liner/bases may also be used to line areas of deep cavity excavation.

. Adhesive System: To bond Filtek One Bulk Fill Restorative to tooth
structure, use of a 3M™ dental adhesive system is recommended. Refer to
adhesive system product instructions for full instructions and precautions for
the products. After curing the adhesive, continue to maintain isolation from
blood, saliva and other fluids and proceed immediately to placement of Filtek
One Bulk Fill Restorative.

Note: Follow the adhesive system instructions for use for recommended
silane treatment during repair of ceramic restorations, followed by the
adhesive application.

8. Delivery:
Dispensing the Composite:

8.1 Syringe: Dispense the necessary amount of restorative material from
the syringe onto the mix pad by turning the handle slowly in a clockwise
manner. To prevent oozing of restorative when dispensing is completed,
turn the handle counterclockwise a half to stop paste flow. Immediately
replace syringe cap. If not used immediately, the material should be
protected from light.

8.2 Single-Dose Capsule: Insert capsule into the 3M™ Restorative
Dispenser. Refer to separate restorative dispenser instructions for full
instructions and precautions. Extrude restorative directly into cavity.

9. Placement:
9.1 Avoid intense light in the working field. Exposure of paste to intense light
may cause premature polymerization.

9.2 Capsule: Start dispensing in the deepest portion of the preparation,
holding the tip close to the preparation surface. Withdraw the capsule
tip slowly as the cavity is filled, and avoid lifting the tip out of dispensed
material while dispensing, to reduce voids. When dispensing has been
completed, drag the capsule tip against the cavity wall while withdrawing
from the operative field. For proximal areas, hold the tip against the
matrix to aid material flow into the proximal box.

9.3 Slightly overfill the cavity to permit extension of composite beyond cavity
margins. Contour and shape with appropriate composite instruments.

10. Curing: This product is intended to be cured by exposure to a halogen
or LED light with @ minimum intensity of 550 mW/cm? in the 400-500
nm range. Cure each increment by exposing its entire surface to a high
intensity visible light source, such as a 3M curing light. Hold the light
qguide tip as close to the restorative as possible during light exposure.
Use light cure chart to determine appropriate cure times and conditions
for all shades.

~

Indication Increment All halogen or LED | LED lights
Depth lights (with output | (with output

of 550-1000 1000-2000
mW/cm?) mW/cm?)

Core Build-Up and 5mm 20 sec occlusal, 10 sec occlusal,

Class Il Direct 20 sec buccal, 10 sec buccal,

Restorations 20 sec lingual 10 sec lingual

All indications listed 4 mm 40 sec 20 sec

(except Core Build-Up

and deeper Class |l

Direct Restorations)

Anterior or shallow Class | <3 mm 20 sec 10 sec

| restorations

Note: For Class Il restorations, remove the matrix band prior to the buccal and lingual
curing steps.

11. Contouring: Contour restoration surfaces with fine finishing diamonds, burs or stones.
Contour proximal surfaces with 3M™ Sof-Lex™ Finishing Strips.

12. Adjust Occlusion: Check occlusion with a thin articulating paper. Examine centric and
lateral excursion contacts. Carefully adjust occlusion by removing material with a fine
polishing diamond or stone.

13. Finish and Polishing: Polish with the 3M™ Sof-Lex™ Finishing and Polishing System.

Indirect Procedure for Inlays, Onlays or Veneers
1. Dental Operatory Procedure
1.1 Shade selection: Choose the appropriate shade(s) of Filtek One Bulk Fill Restorative
prior to isolation.

1.2 Preparation: Prepare the tooth.

1.3 Impressioning: After preparation is complete, make an impression of the prepared
tooth by following the manufacturer’s instructions of the impressioning material
chosen. An impressioning material, such as manufactured by 3M, may be used.

2. Laboratory Procedure
2.1 Pour the impression of the preparation with die stone. Place pins at the preparation
site at this time if a “triple tray” type of impression was used.

2.2 Separate the cast from the impression after 45 to 60 minutes. Place pins in die and
base, then cast as for a typical crown and bridge procedure. Mount or articulate the
cast to its counter model on an adequate articulator.

2.3 If a second impression was not sent, pour a second cast using the same impression
registration. This is to be used as a working cast.

2.4 Section out the preparation with a laboratory saw and trim away excess or, expose
the margins so they can be easily worked. Mark the margins with a red pencil if
needed. Add a spacer at this time if one is required.

2.5 Soak the die in water, then with a brush, apply a very thin coat of separating medium
to the preparation, let it dry somewhat, and then add another thin layer.

2.6 Add the first increment of composite to the floor of the preparation, stay short of the
margins, and follow the cure recommendations described in the Direct Restoration
section (Step 10).

2.7 Place and cure additional increments of composite. Allow for the last increment
(incisal) to include the contact areas.

2.8 Place the die back into the articulated arch. Add the last increment of composite to
the occlusal surface. Overfill very slightly mesially, distally, and occlusally. This will
allow for the mesiodistal contacts and the proper occlusal contact when the opposing
arch is brought into occlusion with the uncured increment. Light cure for only ten
seconds, then remove the die to prevent adhering to adjacent surfaces. Finish the
curing process following the cure times in the Direct Restoration section (Step 10).

2.9 With the occlusal contacts already established, begin removing the excess composite
from around the points of contact. Develop the inclines and ridges as per remaining
occlusal anatomy.

2.10 Care must be taken when removing the prosthesis from the die. Break off small
amounts of the die from around the restoration, the die stone should break away
cleanly from the cured restoration, until all of the restoration is recovered.

2.11 Using the master die, check the restoration for flash, undercuts, and fit. Adjust as
necessary, and then polish as noted above in Direct Restorative steps 11-13.

3. Dental Operatory Procedure
3.1 Roughen the interior surfaces of the indirect restoration.

3.2 Clean the prosthesis in a soap solution in an ultrasonic bath and rinse thoroughly.
3.3 Cementation: Cement the prosthesis using a 3M™ resin cement system.

Storage Conditions

1. This product is designed to be used at room temperature. If desired, the product may be
warmed in a commercial warmer prior to use (no higher than 70°C/158°F, no longer than
1 hour); for capsules only.

2. The product is best stored at room temperature. If stored in cooler allow product to reach
room temperature prior to use. Shelf life at room temperature is 36 months. Ambient
temperatures routinely higher than 27°C/80°F may reduce shelf life. See outer package
for expiration date.

3. Do not expose restorative materials to intense light.

4. Do not store materials in proximity to eugenol containing products.

Handling after Use

The multiple-use syringe is not intended for direct patient contact. Use clean gloves when
handling the syringe. Directions for cleaning and low-level disinfection of the syringe are
provided below:

Step 1 (Cleaning):

Use a CaviWipes™, or equivalent cleaning wipe, and wipe the entire surface of the device
thoroughly for at least 30 seconds and until no visible soil remains on the device.

Step 2 (Disinfecting):

Use a new CaviWipes, or equivalent alcohol-quaternary ammonium disinfectant wipe, to
disinfect the entire surface of the device by keeping wet for the contact time listed on the
disinfectant label.

Refer to the separate restorative capsule dispenser instructions for reprocessing
instructions.

Ingredients

Silane Treated Ceramic, Aromatic Urethane Dimethacrylate, Diurethane Dimethacrylate,

Ytterbium Fluoride, Silane Treated Silica, 1,12-Dodecane Dimethycrylate, Silane Treated

Zirconia, Water

SDS and Disposal

* See the Safety Data Sheet (available at www.3M.com) for disposal and ingredient
information.

* See SDS for disposal information or to be disposed in accordance with the local or
regional regulations.

* Please pay special attention to the disposal of contaminated waste to avoid health risks
due to improper handling.

Customer Information

* Please report a serious incident occurring in relation to the device to 3M or local
regulatory authority.

* No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information
provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty

3M warrants this product will be free from defects in material and manufacture.

3M MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF

MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible

for determining the suitability of the product for user’s application. If this product is defective

within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Company’s sole obligation shall

be repair or replacement of the 3M product.

Limitation of Liability

Except where prohibited by law, 3M will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from

this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the

theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

Symbol Glossary

Symbol Title Description and Reference

Indicates the medical device manufacturer.
Source: 1ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Manufacturer

Indicates the date when the medical device
was manufactured. Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.3

Date of manufacture

el A

Use-by date Indicates the date after which the medical
device is not to be used. Source: ISO 15223,
514

Batch code Indicates the manufacturer’s batch code so that the

-
o
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batch or lot can be identified. Source:
ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Catalogue number Indicates the manufacturer’s catalogue
number so that the medical device can be

identified. Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.6

Temperature limit Indicates the temperature limits to which
the medical device can be safely exposed.

Source: 1ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Indicates a medical device that is intended for
one single use only. Source: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Do not re-use

B|e<|E

Caution Indicates that caution is necessary when
operating the device or control close to where
the symbol is placed, or that the current
situation needs operator awareness or
operator action in order to avoid undesirable
consequences. Source: ISO 15223, 5.4.4

Indicates a medical device that contains nano
materials. Source: I1SO 15223-1, 5.4.11.

Contains nano
materials

Indicates the item is a medical device. Source:
1SO 15223, 5.7.7

Medical Device

Unique device
identifier

Indicates a carrier that contains Unique Device
Identifier information. Source: ISO 15223,
5.7.10

Product is classified as flammable. Source:
Globally Harmonized Symbols for Classifying
Hazardous Chemicals

Flammable

Product is classified as corrosive. Source:
Globally Harmonized Symbols for Classifying
Hazardous Chemicals

Corrosive

OB 6|14 >

Indicates a financial contribution to national
packaging recovery company per European
Directive No. 94/62 and corresponding
national law. Packaging Recovery
Organization Europe.

Green Dot

| &

Non-corrugated
fiberboard

Indicates cardboard material is recyclable.
Official Journal of the EC; Commission
Decision (97/129/EC)
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For more information see, HCBGregulatory.3M.com

ESPANOL

Descripcion del producto

El Restaurador One Bulk Fill Filtek™ de 3M™ es una resina restauradora activada por luz
visible optimizada para crear restauraciones faciles y rapidas. Este material proporciona
una excelente resistencia y bajo desgaste para una mayor durabilidad y una mejora de la
estética. El material se puede colocar y polimerizar hasta 5 mm de profundidad, gracias a
un sistema de resina que libera tensiones y la optimizacion de sus propiedades opticas.
El Restaurador One Bulk Fill Filtek sirve para mejorar la linea 3M de materiales de
restauracion ya que mejora las propiedades estéticas de un material Bulk Fill para permitir
un uso mas amplio en restauraciones en piezas posteriores y anteriores. El Restaurador
One Bulk Fill Filtek se ofrece en una variedad de tonos de color de dientes. Todos los
tonos son radiopacos. Todos los rellenos son una combinacion de un relleno de silice de
20 nanémetros (nm) no aglomerado/no agregado, un relleno de circonio de 4 a 11 nm no
aglomerado/no agregado, un relleno agrupado de silice/circonio agregado (compuesto

de particulas de silice de 20 nm y de circonio de 4 a 11 nm) y un relleno de trifluoruro de
iterbio compuesto de particulas de aglomerado de 100 nm. La carga de relleno inorganica
es aproximadamente del 76,5 % por peso (58,5 % por volumen). EI Restaurador One Bulk
Fill Filtek contiene AUDMA, AFM, diuretano-DMA y 1, 12-dodecano-DMA. El Restaurador
One Bulk Fill Filtek se aplica al diente luego del uso del adhesivo dental a base de
metacrilato, tal como el fabricado por 3M, que fija de forma permanente la restauracion a
la estructura del diente. EI producto One Bulk Fill Filtek estd empaquetado en cépsulas y
jeringas monodosis.

Informacién general

El Restaurador One Bulk Fill Filtek de 3M Fill cumple con la norma ISO 4049: Material
restaurador dental a base de polimeros clasificado como material de Tipo 1y Clase

2. También cumple con la norma ISO 6874: Sellador de fosetas y fisuras para
fotopolimerizacion de Clase 2.

Todos los tonos son radiopacos, con un valor de 3,1 mm de aluminio. El aluminio tiene
una radiopacidad equivalente a la de la dentina. De ese modo, 1 mm de material que tiene
una radiopacidad equivalente a 1 mm de aluminio tiene una radiopacidad equivalente a la
de la dentina y 2 mm de aluminio equivalen al esmalte.

Uso previsto

Una resina compuesta dental para restauraciones en piezas anteriores y posteriores.

Indicaciones de uso
El Restaurador One Bulk Fill Filtek esta indicado para su uso en los siguientes casos:

* Restauraciones directas en piezas anteriores y posteriores (incluidas las superficies
oclusales)

* Recubrimiento/base bajo restauraciones directas

¢ Reconstrucciones de mufiones

¢ Ferulizacién

* Restauraciones indirectas que incluyen incrustaciones inlay y onlay, y carillas
* Restauraciones de dientes deciduos

¢ Sellado extendido de fisuras en molares y premolares

* Reparacion de defectos en restauraciones de porcelana, esmalte y temporales

Contraindicaciones

Ninguna

Usuarios previstos

Profesionales de la odontologia, es decir, dentistas generales, asistentes/higienistas

dentales, que tengan conocimientos tedricos y précticos sobre el uso de productos
dentales.

Poblacion de pacientes prevista

La poblacion de pacientes prevista incluye nifios, adolescentes y adultos segun lo
recomendado por un dentista, a menos que la afeccion del paciente, como una alergia
conocida al dispositivo, limite su uso.

Beneficio clinico
Restauracion de la estética y la funcion bucal.

Precauciones y advertencias

Para los pacientes

Este producto contiene sustancias que pueden causar una reaccion alérgica por contacto
con la piel en ciertas personas. Evite el uso de este producto en pacientes con alergia
conocida al acrilato. Si se produjera un contacto prolongado del material con el tejido
blando oral, enjuague con abundante agua. Si se presenta una reaccién alérgica, busque
la atencién médica segun sea necesario, retire el producto de ser necesario y suspenda
SU USO.

Para el personal de odontologia
Las capsulas se pueden calentar (no caliente las jeringas).

Este producto contiene sustancias que pueden causar una reaccion alérgica por contacto
con la piel en ciertas personas. Minimice la exposicion a estos materiales para reducir

el riesgo de una reaccion alérgica. En especial, evite la exposicion al producto no
fotopolimerizado. Si ocurriera contacto con la piel, lave la zona afectada con agua y jabén.
Se recomienda el uso de guantes de proteccion y el empleo de una técnica sin contacto.
Los acrilatos pueden penetrar los guantes de uso comun. Si el producto entrara en
contacto con los guantes, quiteselos y deséchelos, lavese las manos inmediatamente con
agua y jabon, y luego vuelva a colocarse guantes. Si se presenta una reaccion alérgica,
busque atencion médica segun sea necesario.

Puede obtener informacion sobre la ficha de datos sobre seguridad de materiales de
3M en 3M.com/dental o si se comunica con su filial local.

Instrucciones de uso

Preparacion

1. Profilaxis: Debe limpiarse el diente con piedra pémez y agua para quitar las manchas
superficiales.

2. Seleccion del tono: Antes de aislar el diente, seleccione el (los) tono(s) apropiado(s)
del Restaurador One Bulk Fill Filtek utilizando la guia de tonos estandar VITAPAN®.

3. Aislamiento: EI método méas recomendable de aislamiento es el dique de goma.
También pueden usarse rollos de algoddn y un eyector de saliva.

Instrucciones
Restauraciones directas
4. Preparacion de la cavidad:
4.1 Restauraciones en piezas anteriores: Use preparaciones convencionales de
cavidades para las restauraciones de Clase Ill, IV y V.

4.2 Restauraciones en piezas posteriores: Prepare la cavidad. Se deben redondear
los dngulos lineales y en pinta. No debe dejar ninguin residuo de amalgama u
otros materiales de base en la composicion interna de la preparacion que puedan
interferir con la transmision de la luz y, por lo tanto, con el endurecimiento del
material para la restauracion.

5. Colocacion de la matriz:
5.1 Restauraciones en piezas anteriores: Se pueden usar tiras de mylar y moldes de
corona para minimizar la cantidad de material utilizado.

5.2 Restauraciones en piezas posteriores: Coloque un metal delgado y blando, o una
banda de matriz de mylar precontorneada o de metal precontorneado e inserte las
cufas firmemente. Pula la banda de matriz para establecer el contorno proximal y
el drea de contacto. Adapte la banda para sellar la zona gingival a fin de evitar los
salientes.

Nota: La matriz se puede colocar siguiendo los pasos de grabado del esmalte y
aplicacion de adhesivo si se prefiere.

6. Proteccion pulpar: Si se produjera una exposicion pulpar y la situacion justificara
un procedimiento de encapsulado pulpar directo, utilice una cantidad minima de
hidréxido de calcio en la exposicion, seguido de una aplicacion de lonémero vitreo
fotopolimerizable 3M™ Vitrebond™ o Vitrebond™ Plus. La base/revestimiento de
Vitrebond o Vitrebond Plus también se puede utilizar para cubrir dreas de excavacion
de cavidad profunda.

7. Sistema adhesivo: Para unir el Restaurador One Bulk Fill Filtek a la estructura del
diente, se recomienda el uso de un sistema de adhesivo dental de 3M™. Consulte las
instrucciones de los productos adhesivos para obtener indicaciones y precauciones
completas sobre los mismos. Luego de polimerizar el adhesivo, siga aislandolo de la
sangre, saliva y otros liquidos, y proceda a colocar inmediatamente el Restaurador One
Bulk Fill Filtek.

Nota: Siga las instrucciones de uso del sistema adhesivo para el tratamiento
recomendado con silano durante la reparacion de restauraciones ceramicas, seguido de
la aplicacién del adhesivo.

8. Dispensacion:
Dispensacion de la resina:

8.1 Jeringa: Dispense la cantidad necesaria de material de restauracion de la jeringa
sobre la almohadilla de mezcla girando el mango lentamente en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj. Para evitar que el restaurador fluya cuando se ha completado la
dispensacion, gire media vuelta la manija en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj
para detener el flujo del material. Vuelva a colocar de inmediato la tapa de la jeringa.
Si no se usa de inmediato, el material debe protegerse de la luz.

8.2 Capsulas monodosis: Inserte la capsula en el Dispensador de materiales
restauradores de 3M™. Consulte las instrucciones de uso del dispensador de
materiales restauradores para una aplicacion correcta, asi como las precauciones
durante el empleo. Extruya el material directamente en la cavidad.

9. Colocacion:
9.1 Evite la luz intensa sobre el campo de trabajo. La exposicién de la pasta a la luz
intensa puede provocar la fotopolimerizacién prematura.

9.2 Cépsula: Comience la dispensacion en la parte mas profunda de la preparacion,
manteniendo la punta cerca de la superficie de preparacion. Retire la punta de la
cépsula lentamente a medida que se llena la cavidad y evite levantar la punta del
material dispensado mientras lo hace, para reducir los huecos. Cuando se haya
completado la dispensacion, arrastre la punta de la cdpsula contra la pared de la
cavidad mientras la retira del campo operatorio. Para areas proximales, mantenga la
punta contra la matriz para permitir que el material fluya dentro de la caja proximal.

9.3 Llene ligeramente la cavidad para permitir la extension de la resina mas allé de los
margenes de la cavidad. Moldee y dé forma con los instrumentos disefiados para la
resina.

10. Fotopolimerizacion: Este producto esta disefiado para polimerizarse con la exposicion
a una luz haldgena o diodo emisor de luz (LED) con una intensidad minima de
550 mW/cm? en el rango de 400-500 nm. Fotopolimerice cada incremento exponiendo
toda su superficie a una fuente de luz visible de alta intensidad, como una luz de
polimerizacién de 3M. Mantenga la punta de la guia de luz tan cerca de la restauracion
como sea posible durante el proceso de fotopolimerizacion. Utilice la tabla de
fotopolimerizacion para determinar las condiciones y los tiempos de fotopolimerizacion
adecuados para todos los tonos.

Indicacion Profundidad | Todas las luces Luces LED
de halégenas o (con una
incremento LED (con una intensidad de

intensidad de 1000-2000
550-1000 mW/cm?) | mW/cm?)

Restauraciones 5mm 20 s oclusal, 10 s oclusal,

directas de Clase Il'y 20 s bucal, 10 s bucal,

reconstruccion de muiién 20 s lingual 10 s lingual

Todas las indicaciones 4 mm 40s 20s

enumeradas (excepto

la reconstruccion de

mufidn y restauraciones

directas de Clase Il més

profundas)

Restauraciones de <3 mm 20s 10s

Clase | en piezas

anteriores 0 poco

profundas

Nota: Para las restauraciones de Clase II, retire la banda de la matriz antes de los pasos
de fotopolimerizacion bucal y lingual.

11. Modelado: Dé forma a las superficies de restauracion con diamantes finos de acabado,
fresas o piedras. Contornee las superficies interproximales con tiras para acabado
Sof-Lex™ de 3M™.

12. Ajuste de la oclusion: Verifique la oclusion con papel de articular delgado. Examine
los contactos en excursion céntrica y lateral. Ajuste cuidadosamente la oclusion
retirando el material con un diamante o una piedra de pulido fino.

13. Acabado y pulido: Proceda a pulir con el sistema de pulido y acabado Sof-Lex™ de 3M™.

Procedimiento indirecto para incrustaciones inlays, onlays o carillas
1. Procedimiento operatorio dental
1.1 Seleccion del tono: Elija los tonos apropiados del restaurador One Bulk Fill Filtek
antes del aislamiento.

1.2 Preparacion: Prepare el diente.

1.3 Toma de impresion: Después de terminar la preparacion, haga una impresion del
diente preparado siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante del material elegido para
la toma de impresiones. Se puede utilizar un material para impresiones, como el que
fabrica 3M.

2. Procedimiento de laboratorio
2.1 Vierta la impresion de la preparacion con la escayola del molde. En este paso,
coloque los pasadores en la zona de la preparacion si se ha utilizado una cubeta de
“triple arco”.

2.2 Separe la pieza de la impresion después de 45 a 60 minutos. Coloque pasadores en
el molde y, luego, coloque la pieza como para un procedimiento tipico de corona y
puente. Monte o articule el modelo en el articulador adecuado con su antagonista.

2.3 Si no se ha recibido una segunda impresion, vacie una segunda pieza usando el
mismo registro de impresion. Esta se usa como una pieza de trabajo.

2.4 Seccione la preparacion con una sierra de laboratorio y retire el exceso o exponga
los margenes, de modo que puedan trabajarse con facilidad. Marque los mérgenes
con un lapiz rojo si fuera necesario. Agregue un espaciador en este momento en
caso de necesitar uno.

2.5 Empape el molde en agua y, a continuacién, con un pincel, aplique una capa muy
fina de medio separador a la preparacion. Deje secar un poco y agregue otra capa
delgada.

2.6 Agregue el primer incremento de resina a la base de la preparacion, quédese a corta
distancia de los mrgenes, y siga las recomendaciones de fotopolimerizacion que se
describen en la seccion Restauracion directa (Paso 10).

2.7 Afada y polimerice mas incrementos de resina. Deje que el Ultimo incremento
(incisal) incluya las dreas de contacto.

2.8 Coloque de nuevo el molde en el arco articulado. Agregue el dltimo incremento
de resina a la superficie oclusal. Rellene muy ligeramente en exceso en las dreas
mesial, distal y oclusal. Esto permitira los contactos mesiodistales y el adecuado
contacto oclusal cuando el arco opuesto se ponga en oclusién con el incremento
sin polimerizar. Fotopolimerice solo 10 segundos y retire el molde para evitar que
se pegue a las superficies adyacentes. Termine el proceso de fotopolimerizacion
siguiendo los tiempos indicados en la seccion Restauracion directa (Paso 10).

2.9 Con los contactos oclusales ya establecidos, comience a retirar el exceso de resina
alrededor de los puntos de contacto. Haga los rebordes y crestas de acuerdo con el
resto de la anatomia oclusal.

2.10 Se debe tener cuidado al retirar la prétesis del molde. Rompa pequefios
fragmentos del molde alrededor de la restauracion; los fragmentos deben romperse
separandose de la restauracion limpiamente hasta que se haya retirado todo el
molde.

2.11 Use el molde maestro para comprobar la restauracion en cuanto a imperfecciones,
socavaciones y ajustes. Ajuste seguin sea necesario y después pula como se indicd
anteriormente en los pasos 11-13 de Restauracion directa.

3. Procedimiento operatorio dental
3.1 Haga que las superficies interiores de la restauracion indirecta queden &speras.

3.2 Limpie la prétesis en una solucion jabonosa en un bafio ultrasonico y enjuague bien.
3.3 Cementacion: Cemente la prétesis con un sistema de cemento de resina de 3M™.

Condiciones de almacenamiento

. Este producto estd disefiado para usarse a temperatura ambiente. Si se desea, el
producto puede calentarse en un calentador comercial antes de usarlo (no mas de
70 °C/ 158 °F, por no mas de 1 hora); solo para capsulas.

. Es mejor almacenar el producto a temperatura ambiente. Si se almacena en un
refrigerador, deje que el producto alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de usarlo.
La vida til a temperatura ambiente es de 36 meses. La temperatura ambiente
habitualmente superior a 27 °C/80 °F puede reducir la vida util. Consulte el exterior del
empaque para ver la fecha de vencimiento.

. No exponga los materiales restauradores a la luz intensa.
4. No almacene los materiales cerca de productos que contengan eugenol.

Manejo después del uso

La jeringa para varios usos no esta disefiada para entrar en contacto directo con el
paciente. Utilice guantes limpios al manejar la jeringa. A continuacion, encontrard las
indicaciones para la limpieza y desinfeccion de bajo nivel del aplicador de jeringa:

Paso 1 (Limpieza):

Use una toallita de limpieza CaviWipes™, o similar, y limpie con cuidado la totalidad de la
superficie del dispositivo durante al menos 30 segundos y hasta que no quede suciedad
visible.

Paso 2 (Desinfeccion):

Use una CaviWipes nueva, o una toallita desinfectante similar con alcohol y amonio
cuaternario, para desinfectar la totalidad de la superficie del dispositivo manteniéndolo
himedo durante el tiempo de contacto que se indica en la etiqueta del desinfectante.
Consulte las instrucciones separadas del dispensador de capsulas de restauracion para
conocer las instrucciones de reprocesamiento.

Ingredientes

Ceramica tratada con silano, dimetacrilato de uretano aromatico, dimetacrilato de diuretano,
fluoruro de iterbio, silice tratada con silano, dimetilcrilato de 1,12-dodecano, circonia tratada
con silano, agua
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Hoja de datos de seguridad y desecho
* Consulte la Hoja de datos de seguridad (disponible en www.3M.com) para conocer las
instrucciones sobre el desecho del producto e informacién sobre sus ingredientes.

* Consulte la Hoja de datos de seguridad para obtener informacion sobre el desecho del
material o para desecharlo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales o regionales.

* Preste especial atencion al desecho de residuos contaminados para evitar riesgos para la
salud debido a un manejo incorrecto.

Informacion para el cliente
* Informe un incidente grave que ocurra en relacién con el dispositivo a 3M o a la autoridad
reguladora local.

* Ninguna persona esta autorizada a facilitar ningun tipo de informacién que en algun modo
difiera de la informacion suministrada en esta hoja de instrucciones.

Garantia

3M garantiza que este producto esta libre de defectos en los materiales y en la fabricacion.
3M NO OTORGA NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA, INCLUIDA CUALQUIER GARANTIA
IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO EN
PARTICULAR. El usuario tiene la responsabilidad de usar correctamente el producto para
cada aplicacion. Si este producto presenta defectos dentro del periodo de garantia, su
Unico recurso legal y la unica obligacion de 3M seran la reparacion o el reemplazo del
producto de 3M.

Limitacion de responsabilidad

Salvo en los casos en los que la ley lo prohiba, 3M no sera responsable de ninguna
pérdida o dafio ocasionados por este producto, ya sea directo, indirecto, especial, incidental
0 consecuente, independientemente del argumento presentado, incluidos los de garantia,
contrato, negligencia o responsabilidad estricta.

Glosario de simbolos

Titulo del simbolo Simbolo | Descripcion y referencia

Fabricante Indica el fabricante del dispositivo médico.

Fuente: ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Indica la fecha en la cual se fabricé el
dispositivo médico. ISO 15223, 5.1.3

Fecha de fabricacion

Indica la fecha tras la cual no debe usarse el
dispositivo médico. ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Fecha de caducidad

Cadigo de lote Indica el cédigo de lote del fabricante para que el

lote puede identificarse. Fuente: 1SO 15223, 5.1.5

Numero de
referencia

Indica el nimero de catalogo del fabricante
para que el dispositivo médico puede
identificarse. Fuente: ISO 15223, 5.1.6

Limite de
temperatura

Indica los limites de temperatura entre los
cuales puede exponerse el dispositivo médico
de forma segura. ISO 15223, 5.3.7

No reutilizar Indica un dispositivo médico destinado a un

solo uso. Fuente: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Precaucion Para indicar que es necesario tener
precaucion cuando se opera el dispositivo 0
controlar de forma cuidadosa dénde se coloca
el simbolo, o para indicar que la situacion
actual necesita el conocimiento o la accién
del operador para evitar consecuencias no
deseadas. Fuente: ISO 15223, 5.4.4

Contiene
nanomateriales

Indica un dispositivo médico que contiene
nanomateriales. Fuente: ISO 15223-1, 5.4.11.

Producto sanitario Indica que el articulo es un dispositivo

médico. Fuente: ISO 15223, 5.7.7

Identificador unico
del producto

Indica un portador que contiene informacion de
identificador de dispositivo Unico. Fuente:
ISO 15223, 5.7.10

Inflamable El producto esta clasificado como inflamable.
Fuente: Simbolos globalmente armonizados
para clasificar sustancias quimicas peligrosas

Corrosivo El producto esta clasificado como corrosivo.

Fuente: Simbolos globalmente armonizados
para clasificar sustancias quimicas peligrosas
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Punto Verde Indica una contribucion financiera a la
empresa nacional de recuperacion de
embalajes segun la Directiva Europea N.°
94/62 y la ley nacional correspondiente.

Packaging Recovery Organization Europe.

Tablero de fibra no
corrugado

| &

Indica que el material de cartdn es reciclable.
Gaceta Oficial de la Comunidad Europea;
Decisién de la Comision (97/129/EC)
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Para obtener mas informacion, visite HCBGregulatory.3M.com

PORTUGUES

Descricéo do produto

0 One Bulk Fill Restorative Filtek™ 3M™ é um compdsito de restauragdo ativado por luz
visivel, otimizado para criar restauracdes rapidas e faceis. Este material proporciona excelente
resisténcia e baixo desgaste para maior durabilidade e melhor estética. O material pode ser
aplicado e curado em até 5 mm de profundidade gragas a um sistema de resina para alivio

de tensdo e propriedades opticas otimizadas. O One Bulk Fill Restorative Filtek amplia a

linha 3M de materiais de restauragdo, melhorando as propriedades estéticas do material

de preenchimento em bloco para permitir uma utilizagdo mais geral, tanto em restauracdes
posteriores como anteriores. O One Bulk Fill Restorative Filtek é oferecido em uma gama de
tonalidades de cores dos dentes. Todas as tonalidades s&o radiopacas. As cargas sao uma
combinacao de uma carga de silica ndo aglomerada/ndo agregada de 20 nm, uma carga de
zirconia ndo aglomerada/ndo agregada de 4 a 11 nm, uma carga agregada de zirconia/silica
(composta de silica de 20 nm e particulas de zirconia de 4 a 11 nm) e uma carga de trifluoreto
de itérbio composta de particulas aglomeradas de 100 nm. A propor¢éo inorganica da carga

¢ de aproximadamente 76,5% em peso (58,5% em volume). O One Bulk Fill Restorative Filtek
contém AUDMA, AFM, diuretano-DMA e 1, 12-dodecano-DMA. O One Bulk Fill Restorative
Filtek é aplicado ao dente apds o uso de um adesivo dental a base de metacrilato, como o
fabricado pela 3M, que une permanentemente a restauragéo & estrutura do dente. O One Bulk
Fill Restorative Filtek é embalado em cépsulas e seringas de dose Unica.

Informacées gerais

O One Bulk Fill Restorative Filtek 3V cumpre com a norma ISO 4049: materiais de
restauragdo odontoldgicos poliméricos, classificados como material Tipo 1 e Classe 2. Ele
também cumpre com a norma ISO 6874: selantes para perfuragdes e fissuras por fotocura
de Classe 2.

Todas as tonalidades sao radiopacas, com um valor de 3,1 mm de aluminio. O aluminio
tem uma radiopacidade equivalente a da dentina. Assim, 1 mm de material com
radiopacidade equivalente a 1 mm de aluminio tem uma radiopacidade equivalente & da
dentina, e 2 mm de aluminio s&o equivalentes ao esmalte.

Uso previsto

Resina composta dental para restauracdes anteriores e posteriores.

Indicacdes de uso

0 One Bulk Fill Restorative Filtek € indicado para uso em:

* Restauragdes anteriores e posteriores diretas (incluindo superficies oclusais)

* Base/forrador sob restauragdes diretas

* Construgéo de nucleo

* Ferulizagdo

* Restauragdes indiretas, incluindo inlays, onlays e facetas

* Restauragdes de dentes deciduos

* Selamento de fissuras estendidas em molares e pré-molares

* Reparo de defeitos em restauracdes de porcelana, esmalte e materiais temporarios
Contraindicacdes

Nenhuma

Usudrios previstos

Profissionais qualificados de odontologia, como dentistas clinicos gerais e auxiliares

odontoldgicos, com conhecimentos tedricos e praticos sobre o uso de produtos
odontoldgicos.

Populacéo prevista de pacientes

A populacéo prevista de pacientes inclui criangas, adolescentes e adultos, conforme
recomendado por um Dentista, a menos que uma condicé@o do paciente, como alergia
conhecida ao dispositivo, limite 0 uso.

Beneficio clinico

Restauracao da estética e fungéo oral.

Precaugdes e avisos

Para pacientes

Este produto contém substancias que podem causar reacéo alérgica por contato com a
pele em certos individuos. Evite 0 uso deste produto em pacientes com alergias conhecidas
a acrilatos. Se ocorrer contato prolongado com tecidos moles orais, enxague com dgua
abundante. Caso ocorra uma reagéo alérgica, busque cuidados médicos conforme
necessario, remova o produto se necessario e interrompa o uso do produto.

Para profissionais de odontologia
As cépsulas podem ser aquecidas (ndo aquega as seringas).

Este produto contém substéancias que podem causar reacao alérgica por contato com

a pele em certos individuos. Para reduzir o risco de resposta alérgica, minimize a
exposicao a esses materiais. Em particular, evite a exposicao a produtos ndo curados.
Se ocorrer contato com a pele, lave-a com dgua e sabdo. Recomenda-se o uso de luvas
de protec@o e uma técnica sem contato. Os acrilatos podem penetrar nas luvas de uso
geral. Se o produto entrar em contato com a luva, retire e descarte a luva, lave as méos
imediatamente com &gua e sabéo e, depois, cologque uma nova luva. Caso ocorra reagéo
alérgica, busque cuidados médicos conforme necessério.

As informagdes da Ficha de Seguranca da 3M estéo disponiveis no site 3M.com/dental; se
preferir, entre em contato com sua subsididria local.

Instrucdes de uso

Preparacéao

1. Profilaxia: os dentes devem ser limpos com pedra-pomes e dgua para remover as
manchas superficiais.

2. Selecao de tonalidades: antes do isolamento do dente, selecione as tonalidades
apropriadas do One Bulk Fill Restorative Filtek usando o guia de tonalidades
convencional VITAPAN®.

3. Isolamento: o dique de borracha é o método recomendado de isolamento. Também
podem ser utilizados rolos de algoda@o e um aspirador.

Instrucoes
Restauracdes diretas
4, Preparacao da cavidade:
4.1 Restauragdes anteriores: use métodos convencionais de preparagéo de cavidades
para todas as restauragoes de Classe Ill, IV e V.

4.2 Restauragdes posteriores: prepare a cavidade. Os angulos de linhas e pontas
devem ser arredondados. Nenhum amélgama residual ou outro material de base
deve ser deixado na forma interna da preparacao que interferiria na transmissao da
luz e, portanto, no enrijecimento do material de restauragao.

Colocagao da matriz:
5.1 Restaurages anteriores: Podem ser usadas fitas Mylar e formas de coroa para
minimizar o uso de material.

5.2 Restauragdes posteriores: Cologque um metal fino e maledvel, ou Mylar pré-
contornado ou fita matriz de metal pré-contornada, e insira as cunhas firmemente.
Faca o polimento da fita matriz para estabelecer o contorno proximal e a area de
contato. Adapte a fita para selar a érea gengival e evitar saliéncias.

Nota: a matriz pode ser colocada seguindo as etapas de condicionamento do
esmalte e aplicacéo do adesivo, se desejado.

. Protecao da polpa: caso tenha ocorrido uma exposicao de polpa e a situagéo
justifique um procedimento direto de capeamento pulpar, use uma quantidade minima
de hidréxido de célcio na exposicao, seguida de uma aplicacéo de Light Cure Glass
lonomer Vitrebond™ ou Vitrebond™ Plus 3M™. Os forradores/bases Vitrebond ou
Vitrebond Plus também podem ser usados para o forramento de éreas de escavacéo de
cavidades profundas.

Sistema adesivo: para unir o One Bulk Fill Restorative Filtek a estrutura do dente,
recomenda-se 0 uso de um sistema adesivo dental 3M™. Consulte as instrugdes
completas e as precaugdes de uso do sistema adesivo. Apés a cura do adesivo,
mantenha o isolamento contra o sangue, a saliva e outros fluidos e proceda
imediatamente & colocagéo do One Bulk Fill Restorative Filtek.

Nota: Siga as instrugdes de uso do sistema adesivo para o tratamento do silano
recomendado durante o reparo de restauracdes ceramicas, seguido da aplicagdo do
adesivo.

8. Administracéo:
Aplicacéo do compdsito:

8.1 Seringas: usando a seringa, aplique a quantidade necessaria do material de
restauracdo na placa para mistura, girando o cabo lentamente no sentido horario.
Para evitar o escorrimento do material de restauragdo apés completar a aplicagéo,
gire 0 cabo no sentido anti-hordrio em meia volta para interromper o fluxo de pasta.
Substitua imediatamente a tampa da seringa. Se néo for utilizado imediatamente, o
material deve ser protegido contra a luz.

8.2 Cdpsula de dose Unica: Insira a capsula no Restorative Dispenser 3M™. Consulte
as instrucdes completas e precaugdes de uso do aplicador de materiais de
restauracdo. Aplique o material de restauragao diretamente na cavidade.

9. Colocacéo:
9.1 Evite luz intensa no campo de trabalho. A exposicéo da pasta & luz intensa pode
causar a polimerizagdo prematura.

9.2 Cépsula: inicie a aplicacdo na por¢do mais profunda do preparo, segurando a ponta
perto da superficie do preparo. Retire a ponta da cépsula lentamente & medida que
a cavidade é preenchida e evite levantar a ponta para fora do material aplicado
durante a aplicagéo para reduzir os espagos vazios. Ao concluir a aplicagdo, arraste
a ponta da cépsula contra a parede da cavidade enquanto se retira do campo
operatério. Para areas proximais, segure a ponta contra a matriz para auxiliar o fluxo
de material para dentro da caixa proximal.

9.3 Encha a cavidade levemente em excesso para permitir a extens@o do compdsito
para além das margens da cavidade. Faca o contorno e dé forma com instrumentos
apropriados.

10. Cura: este produto destina-se a ser curado pela exposi¢ao a uma luz halégena ou de
LED com intensidade minima de 550 mW/cm? na faixa de 400 a 500 nm. Cure cada
incremento expondo toda sua superficie a uma fonte de luz visivel de alta intensidade,
tal como uma luz de cura da 3M. Segure a ponta-guia da Iuz 0 mais proximo possivel
do material de restauracéo durante a exposicéo a luz. Use a tabela de fotocura para
determinar os tempos e as condi¢des de cura apropriados para todas as tonalidades.
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Indicacdo Profundidade | Todas as luzes Luzes de LED
do halégenas ou (de 1000 a
incremento de LED (com 2000 mW/cm?)

poténcia de 550 a
1000 mW/cm?)

Construcdo do nucleo e 5 mm 20 s oclusal, 10 s oclusal,

restauragdes diretas de 20 s bucal, 10 s bucal,

Classe Il 20 s lingual 10 s lingual

Todas as indicagdes 4 mm 40s 20s

listadas (exceto

construgdo do nucleo e

restauracdes diretas de

Classe Il mais profundas)

Restauragdes anteriores | <3 mm 20s 10s

ou rasas de Classe |

Nota: Em restauraces de Classe II, remova a fita matriz antes das etapas de cura bucal
e lingual.

11. Contorno: faga o contorno das superficies de restauracdo com brocas ou pedras
diamantadas. Contorne as superficies proximais com Finishing Strips Sof-Lex™ 3M™.

12. Ajuste de oclusao: Verifique a oclusdo com papel carbono para articulagdo. Examine
0s contatos de excursdo central e lateral. Ajuste cuidadosamente a ocluséo removendo
o material com um polidor ou pedra diamantada.

13. Acabamento e polimento: faga o polimento com o Finishing and Polishing System
Sof-Lex™ 3M™.

Procedimento indireto para inlays, onlays ou facetas
1. Procedimento operatério odontolégico
1.1 Selec@o de tonalidades: escolha as tonalidades apropriadas de One Bulk Fill
Restorative Filtek antes do isolamento.

1.2 Preparacéo: prepare o dente.

1.3 Moldagem odontolégica: apds concluir a preparagao, faca a moldagem do dente
preparado, seguindo as instrugdes do fabricante do material de moldagem
odontoldgica escolhido. E possivel usar materiais de moldagem odontolégica como
o fabricado pela 3M.

2. Procedimento de laboratdrio
2.1 Coloque a impressao da preparagao com gesso. Cologue os pinos no local de
preparagdo nesta etapa caso uma impressao do tipo “bandeja tripla” tenha sido
utilizada.

2.2 Separe 0 molde da impressao apés 45 a 60 minutos. Cologue 0s pinos na matriz
e na base, depois faca a moldagem como em um procedimento tipico de coroa e
ponte. Monte ou articule 0 molde segundo seu modelo auxiliar em um articulador
adequado.

2.3 Se uma segunda impressao néo tiver sido usada, coloque um segundo molde
usando o mesmo registro de impress&o. Ele seré usado como molde de trabalho.

2.4 Seccione a preparagdo com uma serra de laboratério e remova 0s excessos ou
exponha as margens para que elas possam ser facilmente trabalhadas. Marque
as margens com um lapis vermelho, se necessério. Adicione um espacador nesta
etapa, se necessario.

2.5 Mergulhe a matriz em &gua e depois, com uma escova, aplique uma camada muito
fina de um agente separador no preparo, deixe-o secar um pouco e adicione outra
camada fina.

2.6 Adicione o primeiro incremento de compdsito no fundo do preparo, mantenha-
se afastado das margens e siga as recomendagdes de cura descritas na se¢éo
“Restauracao direta” (Etapa 10).

2.7 Insira e cure incrementos adicionais de compdsito. Permita que o Ultimo incremento
(incisal) inclua as areas de contato.

2.8 Coloque a matriz de volta no arco articulado. Adicione o dltimo incremento de
compdsito a superficie oclusal. Encha ligeiramente em excesso de modo mesial,
distal e oclusal. Isso permitird os contatos mesiodistais e o contato oclusal adequado
quando o arco oposto for colocado em oclusdo com o incremento n&o curado. Faga
a fotocura por apenas 10 segundos, depois remova a matriz para evitar a aderéncia
as superficies adjacentes. Conclua o processo de cura respeitando os tempos de
cura da se¢do “Restauracéo direta” (Etapa 10).

2.9 Com os contatos oclusais j& estabelecidos, comece a remover o excesso de
compoésito em torno dos pontos de contato. Desenvolva as inclinagdes e as cristas
de acordo com o restante da anatomia oclusal.

2.10 Deve-se tomar cuidado ao retirar a prétese da matriz. Quebre pequenas
quantidades da matriz ao redor da restauracéo; o gesso deve ser removido
completamente da restauragéo curada, até que toda a restauracao seja
recuperada.

2.11 Usando a matriz principal, verifique a restauracao em busca excesso de
amalgama ou “undercuts” e confira o ajuste. Ajuste conforme necessario e
depois faga o polimento conforme observado acima nas etapas de 11 a 13 de
restauracao direta.

3. Procedimento operatdrio odontolégico
3.1 Asperize as superficies internas da restauragéo indireta.

3.2 Limpe a prétese em uma solugéo de sabdo em banho ultrassénico e enxague

bem.

3.3 Cimentacao: cimente a prétese utilizando um sistema de cimento de resina 3M™.
Condicoes de armazenamento

. Este produto € projetado para ser usado a temperatura ambiente. Se desejado, o

produto pode ser aquecido em um aquecedor comercial antes do uso (a hdo mais do
que 70 °C/158 °F, por ndo mais do que 1 hora); somente para capsulas.

o

De modo ideal, o produto deve ser armazenado a temperatura ambiente. Se for

armazenado em refrigerador, permita que o produto atinja a temperatura ambiente
antes de ser utilizado. O prazo de validade do produto & temperatura ambiente é de
36 meses. Se a temperatura ambiente rotineiramente exceder 27 °C/80 °F, o prazo de
validade podera ser reduzido. Consulte a data de validade na embalagem externa.
3. Néo exponha materiais de restauragéo a luz intensa.
4. Nao armazene os materiais proximo a produtos contendo eugenol.

Processamento apés o uso
A seringa de uso multiplo n&o é destinada ao contato direto com o paciente. Use luvas
limpas ao manusear a seringa. As instrugdes para limpeza e desinfec¢éo de baixo nivel
da seringa séo fornecidas abaixo:
Etapa 1 (Limpeza):

utilize um lengo de limpeza CaviWipes™ ou equivalente e limpe bem toda a superficie
do dispositivo por pelo menos 30 segundos e até remover toda a sujeira visivel.
Etapa 2 (Desinfecgéo):
use um novo lengo CaviWipes ou um lenco desinfetante equivalente a base de aménia
quaterndria para desinfetar toda a superficie do dispositivo, mantendo-o Umido pelo
tempo de contato listado no rétulo do desinfetante.

Consulte as instrugdes de reprocessamento do aplicador de capsulas de restauragao.

Composicao

Ceramica tratada com silano, uretano dimetacrilato aromatico, diuretano dimetacrilato,
fluoreto de itérbio, silica tratada com silano, 1,12-dodecano dimetacrilato, zirconia
tratada com silano, agua
Ficha de Seguranca e descarte
* Consulte a Ficha de Seguranca (disponivel em www.3M.com) para obter informacées
sobre o descarte e a composicéo.
* Consulte a Ficha de Seguranca para informagdes sobre o descarte ou faga o descarte
de acordo com os regulamentos locais ou regionais.
* Tenha cuidado extra ao descartar residuos contaminados para evitar riscos & sadde
por manuseio inadequado.
Informacdes ao cliente
* Em caso de incidentes graves relacionados com o dispositivo, relate-os para a 3M ou a
autoridade reguladora local.
* Nenhuma pessoa esté autorizada a fornecer qualquer informagao diferente das
informagdes fornecidas nesta ficha de instrugoes.

Garantia

A 3M garante que este produto estard livre de defeitos de material e de fabricagdo. A 3M
NAO OFERECE NENHUMA OUTRA GARANTIA, INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA
IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDADE OU ADEQUAGCAO A UM DETERMINADO
PROPOSITO. O usudrio é responsével por determinar a adequacao do produto &
aplicacdo pretendida. Se este produto apresentar defeitos dentro do periodo de

garantia, seu dnico recurso e a Unica obrigacdo da 3M Company sera a reparagao ou a
substituic@o do produto da 3M.

Limitacdo de responsabilidade
Exceto onde proibido por lei, a 3M ndo serd responsével por qualquer perda ou dano
decorrente deste produto, seja direto, indireto, especial, incidental ou consequencial,
sem consideracdo a teoria juridica aceita, incluindo garantia, contrato, negligéncia ou
responsabilidade estrita.
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Glossario de simbolos

Titulo do simbolo

Simbolo

Descricéo e referéncia

Fabricante

Indica o fabricante do dispositivo médico.

Fonte: 1ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Data de fabrico

Indica a data em que o dispositivo médico
foi fabricado. ISO 15223, 5.1.3

Data de validade

10| L E

Indica a data apés a qual o dispositivo
médico j& ndo deverd ser utilizado.

1SO 15223, 5.1.4

Cadigo do lote

-
o
—

Indica o cédigo de lote do fabricante, de forma
que o lote possa ser identificado. Fonte:

180 15223, 5.1.5

Numero do catalogo Indica o nimero de catélogo do fabricante
para que o dispositivo médico possa ser
identificado. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.1.6

Limite de Indica os limites de temperatura a que o

temperatura dispositivo médico pode ser exposto em

seguranca. 1ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Nao reutilizar

Indica um dispositivo médico que se
destina apenas a uma Unica utilizagao.

Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.4.2

Adverténcia

Indica que € necessario cuidado durante
a operagao do dispositivo ou controle
préximo & localizagdo do simbolo, ou que
a situacéo atual requer atencéo ou a¢ao
do operador para evitar consequéncias
indesejadas. Fonte: ISO 15223, 5.4.4

Contém

nanomateriais

G| > |||

Indica um dispositivo médico que contém
nanomateriais. Fonte: ISO 15223-1, 5.4.11.
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